

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

RYAN SWEENEY et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-1569

Judge James L. Graham

Magistrate Judge Chelsey M. Vascura

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

Dustin M. Koenig (Ohio Bar #0092426)

Trial Attorney

Jordan M. Baumann (Ohio Bar #0093844)

Harold F. Baker (Ohio Bar #0097421)

JONES DAY

325 John H. McConnell Boulevard, Suite 600

Columbus, OH 43215

Telephone: (614) 469-3939

Email: dkoenig@jonesday.com

Email: jbaumann@jonesday.com

Email: hbaker@jonesday.com

Evan Miller (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Miguel Eaton (admitted *pro hac vice*)

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: emiller@jonesday.com

Email: meaton@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendants Nationwide Mutual
Insurance Company, Nationwide Life Insurance
Company, Investment Committee of the
Nationwide Savings Plan, David Berson, David
LaPaul, Kevin O'Brien, Klaus Diem, Michael
Mahaffey, and Michael P. Leach*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND & ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Applicable Legal Standard Under Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	10
II. The Defendants Did Not Breach Any ERISA Fiduciary Duty In Allowing Nationwide Life To Obtain Reimbursement For Services On Contract GA- P L941, Because The Investments Nationwide Life Makes With The Amounts Received From The NSP’s Guaranteed Investment Fund And Holds In Its General Account Are Not Plan Assets	11
1. Contract GA-P L941 Is A Transition Policy In Accordance With 29 C.F.R. § 2550.401c-1, And The Investments That Determine The Crediting Rate Are Not Plan Assets	12
III. Plaintiffs’ Claim Of Wrongful And Excessive Compensation Must Be Dismissed For The Independent Reason That They Have Failed To Adequately Plead Such Claims.....	17
IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Adequately Plead Their Prohibited Transactions Claims	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akatobi v. Aldi, Inc.</i> , 2:09-cv-1028, 2010 WL 1257614 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2010)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. LLC</i> , No. 16 CV 6123, 2018 WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 23
<i>Bon-Ing Inc. v. Hodges</i> , 2:16-cv-710, 2016 WL 6680813 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 14, 2016)	7, 14, 22, 23
<i>Bottle Beer Drivers, Warehouseman & Helpers Teamsters Local 843 v. Anheuser Busch Inc.</i> , 96 F. App'x 831 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>BPP III, LLC v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp. PLC</i> , 603 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Braun v. Coulter Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-5050, 2020 WL 5909004 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2020)	11
<i>Cervantes v. Invesco Holding Co. (US), Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02551-AT, 2019 WL 5067202 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2019).....	24
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-00285, 2019 WL 580785 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019).....	20
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99-8337-Civ.-JORDAN, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2007)	22, 25
<i>Flex Homes, Inc. v. Ritz-Craft Corp. of Mich., Inc.</i> , 491 F. App'x 628 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>In re Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. ERISA Fees Litig.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Kong v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , No. CV 20-05790, 2020 WL 5814102 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020).....	19
<i>Laboy v. Bd. of Trs. of Bldg. Serv. 32 BJ SRSP</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5127, 2012 WL 701397 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2012)	19
<i>Malaney v. AT&T Umbrella Benefit Plan No. 1</i> , 2:10-CV-401, 2010 WL 5136206 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2010).....	7
<i>Mehling v. NY Life Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d. 502 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	24
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>O’Donnell v. Fin. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-1071, 2015 WL 1879905 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2015).....	23
<i>Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Standard & Poor’s Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 700 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 16-CV-6568, 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Qiu v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 803 F. App’x 831 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Riverview Health Inst. LLC v. Medical Mut. Ohio</i> , 601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Scott v. Aon Hewitt Fin., Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 17 C 679, 2018 WL 1384300 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2018)	20
<i>Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)	22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....10, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1101.....4, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1103.....10, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....9, 16
29 U.S.C § 1106.....10, 16, 22, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1108..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2550.401c-1 *passim*
42 Fed. Reg. 18734 (Apr. 8, 1977)24
65 Fed. Reg. 614 (Jan. 5, 2000)13
